
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 52

ANSWERED ON 29TH NOVEMBER, 2024


PROMOTION OF AGRO-PROCESSING INDUSTRIES IN ODISHA


*52 SHRI MANAS RANJAN MANGARAJ:


Will the Minister of Food Processing Industries be pleased to state:


(a)   whether Government is promoting agro-processing industries in Odisha, including

financial support and incentives provided to businesses in this sector;

(b)   whether Government plans to improve the value chain for agricultural produce in Odisha,

particularly in the rice, cashew, and fishery sectors; and

(c)   whether any specific policies or initiatives are in place to enhance the competitiveness of

Odisha’s Agro-Processing Industry in both domestic and international markets?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) in respect of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 52 for reply on 29.11.2024 regarding promotion of agro-processing industries in Odisha asked by Shri Manas Ranjan Mangaraj.


(a) to (c): In order to promote food processing sector including agro processing industries in the State of Odisha, Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been incentivizing setting up/expansion of related infrastructure through its Central Sector Scheme Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY), Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing Industry (PLISFPI) and Centrally Sponsored PM Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) Scheme. These schemes are not region or state specific but demand driven.


Ministry extends financial support to prospective entrepreneurs for setting up of different kinds of food processing industries including rice, cashew & fishery sector industries, as per respective scheme guidelines.


Under PMKSY, credit linked financial assistance (capital subsidy) is provided to entrepreneurs for creation of modern infrastructure with efficient supply chain management from farm gate to retail outlet thereby giving a big boost to the growth of food processing sector in the country with total outlay of Rs. 5520 Cr for 15th Finance Commission Cycle.

Under PMFME scheme, financial, technical and business support is provided for setting up / upgradation of micro food processing enterprises. The scheme is operational for a period of upto 2025-26 with an outlay of Rs. 10,000 Crore.

PLISFPI is, inter alia, intended to support creation of global food manufacturing champions and support Indian brands of food products in international market. The Scheme is operational for a period from 2021-22 to 2026-27 with an outlay of Rs. 10,900 crores.

The details of incentives available under these schemes is at ANNEXURE-I and the details of Food Processing projects sanctioned by MoFPI under its schemes in the State of Odisha is at ANNEXURE-II.


*****


ANNEXURE - I


Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) in respect of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 52 for reply on 29.11.2024 regarding promotion of agro-processing industries in Odisha asked by Shri Manas Ranjan Mangaraj.


 Incentives available under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samapada Yojana (PMKSY)


S.

No.

 Component Scheme Scheme   Benefits (Grant-

in-aid) for projects in

General Area

Scheme   Benefits (Grant-

in-aid) for projects in

Difficult Areas as well as

SC/ST, FPOs, SHGs

1. Integrated   Cold Chain

and Value Addition

Infrastructure

Grant-in-aid  @ 35% of eligible project cost [subject to   maximum of Rs.10

crores per project]

Grant-in-aid @ 50% of

eligible project cost [subject to maximum of Rs. 10 crores per project]

2. Creation/   Expansion of

Food Processing

& Preservation Capacities

Grants-in-Aid @35% of

eligible project cost [subject to maximum of Rs. 5 crores per project]

Grants-in-Aid @50% of

eligible project cost [subject to maximum of Rs.5 crores per project]

3. Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters

Grants-in-aid @35% of

eligible project cost in General Area [subject to maximum of Rs. 10 crores per project]

Grants-in-aid @50% of

eligible project [subject to max. of Rs. 10 crore per project]

4. Operation   Greens Grants-in-Aid @35% of

eligible project cost subject to max. of Rs. 15 crore per project for Long term infrastructure creation component

Grants-in-Aid maximum

@50% of eligible project cost subject to max.   of Rs. 15

crore per project for Long term infrastructure creation component

5. Food Safety and Quality   Assurance - Food

Testing Laboratories


Govt. organizations are eligible for Grant in Aid @

100% of cost of eligible project & 2% of eligible cost of the approved equipment or Rs. 15 Lakh, whichever is lower, towards Technical Civil work and Furniture & Fixtures on lump-sum basis.

Private organizations/

entities are eligible for Private organizations/

entities are eligible for grant-

in-aid of 70% of the eligible cost of the approved equipment or Rs. 15 Lakh, whichever is lower, towards

Technical Civil work and Furniture & Fixtures on lump-sum basis


grant-in-aid of @ 50% of the eligible cost of the approved equipment or Rs.

15 Lakh, whichever is lower, towards Technical

Civil work and Furniture &

Fixtures on lump-sum basis

6. Human Resource &

Institutions- Research &

Development

For   Government

Organizations - Grants @

100% of equipment cost, consumables,

For private organizations

/universities/institutions,

grant @ 50 % of

equipment   cost.

For   Government

Organizations - Grants @

100% of equipment cost,

consumables

For Private Organizations

/Universities/Institutions,

Grants @ 70% of

equipment cost.


The details of assistance available to Micro Food Processing Enterprises under PMFME

Scheme

(i). Support to Individual / Group Category Micro Enterprises: Credit-linked capital subsidy

@35% of the eligible project cost, maximum ceiling Rs.10 lakh per unit;

(ii). Support to SHGs for seed capital: Seed capital @ Rs. 40,000/- per member of SHG engaged in food processing for working capital and purchase of small tools subject to maximum of Rs. 4 lakhs per SHG Federation.

(iii). Support for Common Infrastructure: Credit linked capital subsidy @35% subject to maximum of Rs. 3 crore to support FPOs, SHGs, Cooperatives and any Government agency for setting up of common infrastructure. The common infrastructure will also be available for other units and public to utilize on hiring basis for substantial part of the capacity.

(iv). Branding and Marketing Support: Grant upto 50% for Branding and Marketing to groups of FPOs/ SHGs/ Cooperatives or an SPV of micro food processing enterprises.

(v). Capacity Building: The scheme envisages training for Entrepreneurship Development Skilling (EDP+): program modified to meet the requirement of food processing industry and product specific skilling.

*****


ANNEXURE - II


Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) in respect of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 52 for reply on 29.11.2024 regarding promotion of agro-processing industries in Odisha asked by Shri Manas Ranjan Mangaraj.


Details of Food Processing projects sanctioned by MoFPI under its schemes in the State of Odisha


 A. Food processing projects approved under PMKSY

Sl.

No.

Project Name District Project

Cost (Rs

in Crore)

Approved

Grant-in-

aid (Rs in

Crore)

Mega Food Park

1 MITS Mega Food Park Ltd Rayagada 870.88 45.94

2
Odisha Industrial Infrastructure

Development Corporation

Khordha 121.95 50

Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure

3 Om Oil & Flour Mills Ltd. Cuttack 13.45 2.08

4 Falcon Marine Exports Limited Balasore 77.18 10.00

5 Highland Agro Balasore 53.08 10.00

6 Sabri Food Products Pvt. Ltd. Khordha 49.39 10.00

7 Maa Shakambhari Foods Sambalpur 27.41 10.00

8 B One Business House Pvt Ltd Khordha 33.79 9.90

9 Alashore Marine Exports Private Limited Balasore 36.49 8.51

10
SAARAS Allied Agro and Food Private

Limited

Balangir 36.30 5.50

11 OVO Farm Private Limited Balangir 54.42 5.66

Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters

12 Vijaya Nagar Biotech Private Limited Nabarangpur 50.52 10.00

Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC)

13 B-one Business House Pvt Ltd Khordha 22.31 5.00

14 Pragati Milk Products Private Limited Cuttack 20.52 5.00

15 TABP Snacks And Beverages Pvt Ltd Raygada 14.39 5.00

16 Flaminqo Shrimpex (P) Ltd Khordha 35.96 4.91

17 Vijaynagar Biotech Private Limited (Unit 1) Nabrangpur 8.03 2.72

18 Vijaynagar Biotech Private Limited (Unit 3) Nabrangpur 7.11 2.46

19 Vijaynagar Biotech Private Limited (Unit 4) Nabrangpur 4.25 1.47

20
Vijaynagar Biotech Private Limited (Unit-

5)

Nabrangpur 4.23 1.46

21 Vijaynagar Biotech Private Limited (Unit 2) Nabrangpur 4.15 1.43

Food Testing Laboratory


22 Kalyani Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. Khordha 1.42 0.51

23 Rout Education Trust Bhubaneshwar 5.16 1.21

24 KIIT University Bhubaneshwar 4.36 0.83

25 Visiontek Consultancy Services Pvt. Ltd. Bhubaneshwar 3.29 1.37

26
Gram Tarang Foods Testing Laboratories

Pvt Ltd

Gajapati 6.91 3.11


B.   Micro Food Processing Enterprises approved under PMFME


Number of Micro Food Processing Industries approved with credit linked subsidy of Rs. 45.50

crore: 1684


C.   Food processing projects approved under PLISFPI


S.

No.

Name of the Applicant Target

Segment

District Committed

Investment

(Rs. in crores)

1 Parle Agro Private

Limited

Fruits &

Vegetables

Khordha 25.80

2 Tata Consumer Products

Limited

Fruits &

Vegetables

Bargarh 12.50

3 Gadre Marine Export

Private Limited

Marine

Products

Balasore 24.85

4 Britannia Industries

Limited

Consumer

Products

(RTC/RTE)

Khordha 50.00

5 ITC Limited Consumer

Products

(RTC/RTE)

Khordha 14.50


*****

